heightened model sensitivity to changes in model inflows at Gatwick Airport.

Dra
ft P

rin
t

04
/0

7/
20

22
  1

1:
05

:3
0

West of Ifield - Upper River Mole – Hydraulic Modelling Summary Report

Homes England - West of Ifield

Figure 5-5: Sensitivity difference - Upstream Boundary increased 20% (Left) and decrease 20% (Right) -
upstream of Ifield Green road bridge

Figure 5-6: Sensitivity difference - Upstream boundary increased by 20% - Gatwick Airport

Figure 5-7: Sensitivity difference - Upstream boundary decreased by 20% - Gatwick Airport

Dra
ft P

rin
t

04
/0

7/
20

22
  1

1:
05

:3
0

West of Ifield - Upper River Mole – Hydraulic Modelling Summary Report

Homes England - West of Ifield

Downstream boundary

5.2.5 A Normal Depth boundary has been applied to represent the downstream boundary of the model.

Sensitivity testing of the downstream boundary was carried out by altering the channel gradient

applied to calculate the Normal Depth boundary by +/-20%. The sensitivity testing setup id

shown in Table 5.2.

Table 5.2: Downstream Boundary Sensitivity Testing Setup

Scenario Test Boundary Type Slope Value Gradient

BAS  Normal Depth 0.000580 1724.14

SEN_D20P +20% Normal Depth 0.000483 2068.97

SEN_D20M -20% Normal Depth 0.000725 1379.31

5.2.6 Figure 5-8 shows the flood depth difference compared to the baseline result for the downstream

boundary sensitivity testing, increasing and decreasing the boundary by 20% respectively. The

impact is restricted to downstream of the Gatwick culvert, at the pond to the north of the

runway. The sensitive test simulated a difference of approximately +0.2m and -0.2m flood depth

when increasing and decreasing the downstream boundary by 20% respectively. This indicates

the hydraulic model is not significantly sensitive to changes in the downstream boundary setup,

particularly in the area of interest to this study.